

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

MARRIOTT HOTEL SERVICES, INC.

Employer,

and

UNITE HERE LOCAL 2

Petitioner.

Case No. 20-RC-236046

**UNITE HERE LOCAL 2'S OPPOSITION TO
MARRIOTT HOTEL SERVICES, INC.'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE
REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

Submitted by:

Eric B. Myers
McCracken, Stemerma & Holsberry, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone: (415) 597-7200
Fax: (415) 597-7201
Email: ebm@msh.law

Attorney for Petitioner UNITE HERE Local 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
FACTS	5
A. Departmental Organization & Supervision.....	5
B. Skills and Training.....	9
C. Job Functions.....	11
D. Functional Integration & Frequency of Contact.....	14
E. Interchange.....	17
F. Terms and Conditions of Employment.....	19
G. Industry Practice.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Regional Director followed established Board precedent in making her unit determination, and the Employer fails to present compelling reason for review of her application of that precedent.	20
A. The Board has long rejected the rule that wall-to-wall bargaining units in the hotel industry are the only appropriate ones for bargaining.	21
B. The Regional Director correctly applied Board precedent by balancing the relevant community-of-interest factors in making her unit determination.	24
C. The cases that the Employer relies upon to argue that Front Office employees are highly integrated into the Hotel’s operations are distinguishable, and do not undermine the Regional Director’s conclusion that the Bargaining Unit is an appropriate one for bargaining.....	32
II. Even if the Board were inclined to abandon traditional community-of-interest principles in unit determinations for hotels, this case does not present the proper occasion to do so because the Employer does not actually take the position that a wall-to-wall bargaining unit is necessary.....	36
III. The Regional Director did not err in excluding Guest Service Aides from the Bargaining Unit, and the Employer has waived its argument that they should be included even if other Front Office employees are properly excluded.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>77 Operating Company d/b/a Holiday Inn Restaurant,</i> 160 NLRB 927 (1966)	23, 37
<i>Arlington Hotel,</i> 126 NLRB at 403	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Towers,</i> 273 NLRB 87 (1984)	33, 34, 35
<i>Dinah’s Hotel & Apartments,</i> 295 NLRB at 1100	15, 24, 28, 29
<i>Exec. Res. Assocs.,</i> 301 NLRB 400 (1991)	27
<i>Floridan Hotel of Tampa, Inc.,</i> 124 NLRB 261 (1959)	21
<i>Golden Eagle Motor Inn,</i> 246 NLRB 323 (1979)	32
<i>Lane Avenue Property, Ltd., d/b/a Ramada Inn West,</i> 225 NLRB 1279 (1976)	24, 29
<i>Laronde Bar & Rest., Inc.,</i> 145 NLRB 270 (1963)	23
<i>Lodgian, Inc.,</i> 332 NLRB at 1252	15, 24, 31, 38
<i>Management Directors, Inc.,</i> 148 NLRB 1053 (1964)	23
<i>Manger-Savannah Corp., Inc.,</i> 126 NLRB 1136 (1960)	22
<i>MGM Mirage,</i> 338 NLRB 529 (2002)	31
<i>Omni-Dunfey Hotels, Inc. d/b/a Omni International Hotel of Detroit,</i> 283 NLRB 475 (1987)	23, 24, 27, 35, 37

<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017)	23
<i>Pulau Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 8, 2015 WL 5451457 (Sept. 16 2015).....	39
<i>Ramada Beverly Hills</i> , 278 NLRB 1986 (1986)	35
<i>Ramada Inns, Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 689 (1975)	24, 29
<i>Ray, Davidson & Ray</i> , 131 NLRB 433 (1961)	22
<i>Red Lobster</i> , 300 NLRB 908 (1990)	31
<i>Servico, Inc.</i> , 214 NLRB 51 (1974)	31, 35
<i>Sw. Hotels, Inc.</i> , 126 NLRB 1151 (1960)	22
<i>The Regency Hyatt House</i> , 171 NLRB 1347 (1968)	24, 27, 28, 29, 34
<i>U.S. Can Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 1127 (1992)	32
<i>In Re United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002)	5
<i>Waikiki Biltmore Inc.</i> , 127 NLRB 82 (1960)	22
<i>Water Tower Inn</i> , 139 NLRB 842 (1962)	22, 23
<i>Westin Hotel</i> , 277 NLRB 1506 (1986)	36
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(e).....	39
